

Nos. 17-17478 and 17-17480

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Plaintiff and Appellee.

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, ET AL.,
Defendants and Appellants.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
Plaintiff and Appellee.

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, ET AL.,
Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:17-cv-00485-WHO
No. 3:17-cv-00574-WHO

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
Angela Sierra
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Gonzalo C. Martinez
Deputy Solicitor General
Satoshi Yanai
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

Lisa C. Ehrlich (SBN 270842)
Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
(510) 879-0173
Lisa.Ehrlich@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State
of California*

*(Additional counsel listed on
signature page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Interests of Amici.....	1
Argument	3
I. States need flexibility to determine the degree to which they become entangled in federal immigration enforcement.....	4
A. Past federal attempts to compel local immigration enforcement undermined public safety and raised constitutional concerns	5
1. Public safety concerns	6
2. Constitutional and federalism concerns	12
B. Many Amici adopted policies calibrating their involvement with federal immigration enforcement	13
II. The permanent injunction is proper because the Executive Order creates uncertainty that undermines public safety and harms state and local authorities.....	17
A. The Executive Order purports to deny “Sanctuary Jurisdictions” federal funding.....	18
b. The Executive Order’s ambiguity and vagueness creates great uncertainty for States and local governments, which the injunction alleviates.....	19
1. The injunction is proper because it prevents unlawful federal encroachment on state and local public safety decisions.....	20
2. The injunction is also proper because it reduces the funding uncertainty to the states and localities.....	24
C. The federal government has used the Executive Order to pressure state and local authorities into complying with ICE detainers	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The public interest and equities favor affirming the nationwide injunction	30
1. A nationwide injunction is necessary to address the harm to Amici States	31
2. The federal government does not argue that the injunction causes it any harm	32
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Comm. for Immigrant Rights of Sonoma Cty. v. County of Sonoma</i> , No. 08-4220 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2011),.....	28
<i>Duncan Roy v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 12-09012 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2015).....	28
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3rd Cir. 2014).....	13, 28
<i>Garcia v. Taylor</i> , 40 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. ICE</i> , No. 13-04416, 2014 WL 12605368 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2014).....	13
<i>Koog v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. Lunn</i> , No. SJC-12276 (Mass. Mar. 27, 2017).....	28
<i>Miranda-Olivares v. Clackamas Cty.</i> , No. 12-02317, 2014 WL 1414305 (D. Or. Apr. 11, 2014).....	13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	30
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14
<i>Palacios-Valencia v. San Juan Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , No. 14-01050 (D.N.M. Mar. 3, 2017)	28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	14, 29
<i>Steinle v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	12, 14
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	31

STATUTES

8 United States Code	
§ 1252(i).....	13
§ 1373	passim
§ 1373(a).....	28
Cal. Stat., Ch. 495 (S.B. 54) § 3	16
Cal. Stat., Ch. 570 (A.B. 4) § 1(d).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Stat., Ch 768 (A.B. 2792) § 2(h)-(i).....	16
2017 N.J. Laws 99	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fourth Amendment.....	12, 17
Tenth Amendment	12, 13, 14
COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a)(2).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Sen. Comm. on Public Safety, “Report on AB 4” (Jul. 1, 2013).....	7
<i>Chief Justice Cantil-Sakauye Objects to Immigration Enforcement Tactics at California Courthouses</i> , California Courts Newsroom (Mar. 16, 2017).....	22
Craig E. Ferrell, Jr. et al., <i>M.C.C. Immigration Committee Recommendations for Enforcement of Immigration Laws by Local Police Agencies</i> (June 2006)	8, 9
Department of Justice Press Release No. 17-1292, “Justice Department Sends Letters to 29 Jurisdictions Regarding Their Compliance with 8 U.S.C. 1373,” Nov. 15, 2017	25
Department of Justice Press Release No. 18-81, “Justice Department Demands Documents and Threatens to Subpoena 23 Jurisdictions as Part of 8 U.S.C. 1373 Compliance Review,” Jan. 24, 2018	26
<i>FAQ on Sensitive Locations and Courthouse Arrests: Will all aliens be subject to arrest inside courthouses?</i>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fox News: Your World with Neil Cavuto</i> , Interview with ICE Acting Director Thomas Homan (Jan. 2, 2018), 2108 WLNR 128082	27
Harriet Sinclair, “Trump’s ICE Pick Thomas Homan Warns Sanctuary State California ‘Hang On Tight’ Amid Immigration Crackdown,” <i>Newsweek</i> , Jan. 3, 2018.....	27
Heidi Glenn, <i>Fear of Deportation Spurs 4 Women to Drop Domestic Abuse Cases in Denver</i> , NPR (Mar. 21, 2017).....	23
Ileana Najarro & Monica Rhor, <i>Deeper Underground: Fear Drives Mistrust Between Police, Immigrant Communities</i> , <i>Houston Chronicle</i> (Sept. 22, 2017)	22
James Queally, <i>Fearing Deportation, Many Domestic Violence Victims Are Steering Clear of Police And Courts</i> , L.A. <i>Times</i> (Oct. 9, 2017).....	21
Jennifer Medina, <i>Too Scared to Report Sexual Abuse</i> , N.Y. <i>Times</i> (Apr. 30, 2017)	22
Lyons, C.J., Vélez, M.B., & Santoro W.A., <i>Neighborhood Immigration, Violence, and City-Level Immigrant Political Opportunities</i> , <i>Am. Sociological Rev.</i> 78:4 (June 2013)	11
Major Cities Chiefs Association, <i>Immigration Position</i> (Oct. 2011)	8
Memorandum from Carlos A. Gimenez, Mayor, Miami-Dade County to Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr., and Members, Board of County Commissioners (Aug. 5, 2017).....	30
Mike Males, <i>White Residents of Urban Sanctuary Counties Are Safer From Deadly Violence Than White Residents in Non- Sanctuary Counties</i> , <i>Ctr. On Juvenile and Criminal Justice</i> (Dec. 12, 2017)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
N.Y. State Office of the Att’y Gen., Office of the Att’y Gen. of Cal., et al., <i>Setting the Record Straight on Local Involvement in Federal Civil Immigration Enforcement</i> (May 2017).....	7, 8, 9, 14
Nik Theodore, Dep’t of Urban Planning and Policy, Univ. of Ill. at Chicago, <i>Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement</i> (May 2013).....	10
<i>Officials: ICE Agents Arrest Alleged Domestic Abuse Victim in Court</i> , KFOR.com (Feb. 17, 2017).....	24
Patricia Mazzei, <i>Miami-Dade Mayor Orders Jails to Comply with Trump Crackdown on ‘Sanctuary’ Counties</i> , Miami Herald (Jan. 26, 2017)	29, 30
President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing, <i>Final Report</i> (May 2015)	10
Tom K. Wong, <i>The Effects of Sanctuary Policies on Crime and the Economy</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Jan. 26, 2017).....	11
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. Mem. From Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., “Secure Communities” (Nov. 20, 2014)	17
U.S. Dep’t of Justice News, Attorney General Jeff Sessions Delivers Remarks on Sanctuary Jurisdictions (Mar. 27, 2017)	27
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, “Secure Communities – Overview”	6
